

No. 18-18

In the
**Morris Tyler Moot Court of
Appeals at Dale**

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SID: 917924749
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(202) 432-4992

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Factual Background..... 1

 B. Prior Proceedings..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Cannot Stand
 Because The Establishment Clause Prohibits A Per
 Se Rule Against Crosses 10

 A. A Categorical Rule Against Crosses
 Unconstitutionally Communicates Hostility, Not
 Neutrality, To Religion..... 10

 B. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Contradicts This
 Court’s Precedent That Recognition Of A
 Religious Symbol Is Not Government
 Endorsement..... 14

II. *Van Orden* Is Materially Indistinguishable And
 Controls The Outcome In This Case..... 16

III. The Memorial Easily Satisfies The <i>Lemon-Plus-</i> “Endorsement” Test.....	25
A. The Commission’s Secular Purpose Is Not Disputed	27
B. The Memorial Does Not Endorse Religion Because Its Content, Physical Setting And History Are Overwhelmingly Secular.....	27
C. Maintenance Of A Memorial On A Busy Highway Median Is Not Excessive Entanglement.....	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	26
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	8, 19, 22
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	10, 19, 20, 25
<i>Hewett v. City of King</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. July 8, 2014)	24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	passim
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	8
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>McCreary Cty. v. American Civil Liberties Union Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	16
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	passim

<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm’n v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	10, 12, 24
<i>Trunk v. San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18, 23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	18
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	9
Statutes and constitutional provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 7
Other authorities	
<i>Adopted Annual Budget Fiscal Year 2019</i> , Md.-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n (2018), http://www.mncppc.org/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/427	26
<i>Description of Medals</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Defense, https://valor.defense.gov/description-of-awards/	23

John McCrae, *In Flanders Fields* (1915) 1

National Register of Historic Places, U.S. Gen.
Srvs. Admin. (2018),
<https://www.gsa.gov/nationalregister> 15

Nese F. DeBruyne, *American War and Military
Operations Casualties*, Cong. Res. Serv. 2
(2018),
<https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/RL32492.pdf> 1

Star-Spangled Banner National Historic Trail, Nat'l
Park Serv.,
[https://www.visitmaryland.org/sites/default/files
/Star_Spangled_NPS_Map.pdf](https://www.visitmaryland.org/sites/default/files/Star_Spangled_NPS_Map.pdf) 15
